

Bill No. 55 of 1953

A BILL TO AMEND THE AGROLOGISTS ACT

---

NOTE

This Bill amends *The Agrologists Act*, being chapter 19 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1947.

Section 2, clause (f) is amended. The definition of "practising agrology" is enlarged to include demonstrating or teaching the scientific principles and practices relating to agriculture in a professional capacity.

Section 5, subsection (4) is amended to clarify its meaning.

Section 6 is struck out and a new section substituted. The new section provides that there be a president and vice-president of the council of management of the association, and that they be elected in accordance with by-laws. The previous subsection did not clearly indicate how these officers were to be elected and established the offices by implication only.

Section 18 is amended by striking out clause (k) and substituting a new clause which permits the council, in addition to making the grants previously permitted, to make a grant for any purpose deemed to be in the interest of the institute.

Section 21 is amended. Clause (b) is revised. The effect of this clause when read with section 20 was not clear. It has been clarified, and a new subsection (2), containing the proviso formerly contained in clause (b), has been added.

Section 26 is struck out and a new section substituted. The older section required that the registrar cause to be printed and published a list of the names and residences of members. The new section requires that he cause a list of the names and addresses of the members to be published.

Section 28 is amended. Subsection (2) is amended to provide that the names of defaulting members be struck off the register in accordance with the by-laws. A new subsection (3) is added to make provision for reinstatement. It re-enacts provisions formerly contained in subsection (2) and separated for greater clarity.

This Bill comes into force upon assent.

J. W. RYAN,  
*Acting Legislative Counsel.*

*(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)*

# BILL

No. 55 of 1953

An Act to amend The Agrologists Act

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1953)

**H**ER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** *The Agrologists Act*, being chapter 19 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1947, is hereby amended.

Section 2  
amended

**2.** Section 2, clause (f) is amended by striking out all that portion preceding subclause (i) and by substituting the following:

"practising  
agrology"

"(f) 'practising agrology' means engaging in a professional capacity in investigating, teaching, demonstrating, experimenting in or advising on scientific principles and practices relating to".

Section 5  
amended

**3.** Section 5, subsection (4) is amended by striking out the word "increase" and by substituting the word "vary".

Section 6  
amended  
President  
and vice-  
president

**4.** Section 6 is struck out and the following is substituted:

"**6.** There shall be a president and a vice-president who shall be elected as provided in the by-laws."

Section 18  
amended

**5.** Section 18, subsection (1) is amended by striking out clause (k) and by substituting the following:

"(k) the making of grants to branches of the institute and to any other association or institution of agrologists or for any purpose deemed by the council to be in the interests of the institute;"

Section 21  
amended

**6.** Section 21 is amended

- (a) by renumbering the section as subsection (1);
- (b) by adding at the end of clause (a) of subsection (1) the word "and";
- (c) by striking out clause (b) of subsection (1) and by substituting the following:

"(b) satisfies the council that, after obtaining the degree, he has completed a three-year training period in accordance with the provisions of section 20 or that he has had equivalent training and practical experience; and";

(d) by adding immediately after subsection (1) the following new subsection:

“(2) For the purpose of computing the three-year training period referred to in clause (b) of subsection (1), time spent in post graduate studies at the University of Alberta or other college or university recognized by the General Faculty Council may, in the discretion of the council, be counted as part of the three-year training period.”

Computing  
training  
period

**7.** Section 26 is struck out and the following is substituted:

Section 26  
amended

“**26.** (1) The registrar from time to time shall cause to be published a correct list of the names and addresses of the members of the institute, arranged in alphabetical order according to surname.

List of  
members

“(2) If the list of names and addresses is not published yearly the registrar shall issue a yearly addendum.”

**8.** Section 28 is amended by striking out subsection (2) and by substituting the following:

Section 28  
amended

“(2) The name of a member in default shall be removed from the register as provided in the by-laws of the institute.

Removal of  
name of  
defaulting  
member  
from  
register

“(3) The name of a member removed from the register pursuant to subsection (2) may be re-entered on the register upon the payment of all arrears and of such penalty, if any, as may be imposed under the by-laws of the institute.”

**9.** This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

Coming  
into force

No. 55

---

---

FIRST SESSION  
TWELFTH LEGISLATURE  
2 ELIZABETH II  
1953

---

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Agrologists  
Act

---

---

Received and read the

First time .....

Second time.....

Third time.....

---

---

HON. MR. GERHART

---

---